
AMENDMENT NO. 4 
Y14-305, Gold Key Member Agreement

Sea World of Florida
 

Effective Date: December 15, 2020
 
 
Due to the disruptions of operations caused by the Covid-19 pandemic, the Gold Key 
Member Agreement, Contract Y14-305, is revised as follows:
 
a. This amendment authorizes the quarterly program payments by Sea World of 

Florida, each in the amount of $23,750 to be waived for the nine-month period 
from January 1, 2021 through September 30, 2021 only. In addition, the 
program’s annual event credit shall be reduced by $23,500 and be waived during 
the nine-month period from January 1, 2021 through September 30, 2021 only. 
The next scheduled quarterly program payment shall therefore be due to the 
OCCC on September 20, 2021.  

 
b. In conjunction with the waived program payments and waived event credit 

referenced in paragraph “a” above, all program marketing, sales and 
promotional benefits provided by OCCC as described in the Agreement are 
waived and vacated, during the period from January 1, 2021 through September 
30, 2021 only. 

 
c. This amendment authorizes the term of this agreement to be extended for an 

additional nine-month period, from June 30, 2024 through March 29, 2025. In 
conjunction with this nine-month extension, program payments by Sea World of 
Florida shall be continued and due on a quarterly schedule as set by the 
Agreement, the program’s event credit shall be continued and in effect, and all 
program marketing, sales and promotional benefits provided by OCCC as 
described in the Agreement shall be continued and afforded to Sea World of 
Florida.      

 
d. All other terms, conditions and prices of the agreement remain the same.

 

 

Sea World of Florida, LLC   Board of County Commissioners 

       Orange County, FL 

 

Signed By: ___________________     Signed By: _____________________    

 

Print name: __________________     Print Name: _____________________   

 

Title: ________________________  Title: ___________________________ 

 

Date: ________________   Date: ______________ 

 
 

Vice President, Finance, Orlando Parks

12/17/2020

ZULAY MILLAN 

Procurement Division Assistant Manager

12/18/2020



James W. Digitally signed by 
James W. Forrester, Jr. 

Forrester  Jr  Date: 2020.08.24 11:43:43 -04'00' 

 
 
 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 
Y14-305, Gold Key Member Agreement 

Sea World of Florida 
 

Effective Date: August 4, 2020 
 
 

Due to the disruptions of operations caused by the Covid-19 pandemic, the Gold Key 
Member Agreement, Contract Y14-305, is revised as follows: 

 
a. This amendment authorizes the quarterly payment by Sea World of Florida, 

each in the amount of $23,750 to be waived for the period of July-September 
2020, and waived for the period of October-December 2020. 

 
 
b. All other terms, conditions and prices of the agreement remain the same. 

 
 
 
Sea World of Florida, LLC Board of County Commissioners 

Orange County, FL 
 
Signed By: Signed By: 

 

 

Print name: James W. Forrester, Jr. Print Name: 
 

 

Title: 

Date: 

Vice President, Orlando Parks Finance 
 

 

 
8/24/2020 

 
 

Title: 

Date: 

112981
Pencil



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 
Y14-305, Gold Key Member 

Agreement 
Sea World of Florida 

 
Effective Date: May 26, 2020 

 
 
 
Due to the disruptions of operations caused by the Covid-19 pandemic, the Gold Key 
Member Agreement is revised as follows: 
 
a. This amendment authorizes the quarterly payment by Sea World of Florida, in 

the amount of $23,750 to be waived for the period of January-March 2020, and 
for April-June 2020.   

 
 

b. This amendment authorizes the quarterly payment by Sea World of Florida, in 
the amount of $23,750 for the period of July-September 2020, be revised to be 
due July 20, 2020, and the amount of $23,750 for the period of October-
December 2020, be revised to be due October 20, 2020.   

 
 
c. All other terms, conditions and prices of the agreement remain the same. 
 
 
Sea World of Florida, LLC    Board of County Commissioners 
           Orange County, FL 
 
Signed By: ___________________     Signed By: _____________________    
 
Print name: __________________     Print Name: _____________________   
 
Title: ________________________  Title: ___________________________ 
 
Date: ________________   Date: ______________ 
 
 
 
 

 

James W. Forrester, Jr.

Vice President, Orlando Parks Finance

5/24/2020

Zulay Millan

Assistant Manager - Procurement










































































































